Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and
Infrastructure Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Video Conference via Zoom Marc Wyn Jones

Meeting date: 25 November 2021 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.30 0300 200 6565

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the
public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv.

Public meeting (09.30-10.45)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Net Zero Wales Plan
(09.30) (Pages 1 - 28)
Julie James MS - Minister for Climate Change
Robert Kent-Smith - Deputy Director Transport Strategy and Policy
Jonathan Oates - Head of Clean Growth
James Owen - Deputy Director for Land Management Reform

Christine Wheeler - Deputy Director, Climate Change and Energy Efficiency

Welsh Government’s Net Zero Wales Carbon Budget 2 (2021 to 2025)

"(”/// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


http://www.senedd.tv/
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-10/net-zero-wales-carbon-budget-2-2021-25.pdf

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Written evidence from stakeholders outlining their initial views on the Net

Zero Wales Plan

Attached Documents:
Research brief - Net Zero Wales

Paper - Welsh Government: Net Zero Wales Plan

Papers to Note
(10.45)

Common Frameworks

(Pages 29 - 30)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution in relation to Common
Frameworks

Environment Bill

(Pages 31 - 32)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the
Minister for Climate Change, and the Counsel General, in relation to the
Legislative Consent Motion debate relating to provisions in the UK
Government’s Environment Bill
Sea bottom trawling and Marine Protected Areas

(Pages 33 - 34)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Chair to the Chair, Petitions Committee in response to his
letter of 8 October, in relation to sea bottom trawling and Marine Protected
Areas
Sewage discharges from storm overflows

(Pages 35 - 36)


https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=438&RPID=1027338319&cp=yes
https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=438&RPID=1027338319&cp=yes

3.5

3.6

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to sewage
discharges from storm overflows
National Infrastructure Commission for Wales (NICW)
(Pages 37 - 38)

Attached Documents:
Letter to the Chair from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change in relation to
the Chair of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales (NICW)
Complaint against Flintshire County Council

(Pages 39 - 49)
Attached Documents:
Letter to the Chair from the Chair, Public Accounts and Public Administration

Committee in relation to a complaint over planning procedures at Flintshire

County Council

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to

exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting
(10.45)

Private meeting (10.45-11.00)

5

Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Net Zero Wales Plan:

consideration of evidence received under item 2

Following the public meeting, the Committee will hold an informal

strategic planning session on its priorities for the Sixth Senedd



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Julie James AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd
Minister for Climate Change

Eich cyf/Your ref Llywodraeth Cymru

Llyr Gruffydd MS

Chair of Climate Change, Environment & Infrastructure
Committee Senedd Cymru

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Dear Llyr, 11 November 2021

| am writing in advance of my attendance at the Climate Change, Environment and
Infrastructure Committee in relation to the Net 
[...]
21%20Paper%2078%20Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%207%20September%202021.pdf

| am copying this letter to the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee; the

Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee; and the Health and Social Care Committee.
| would welcome a response by 25 November 2021.
Yours sincerely,

/%W-Z/_r‘uco—zgu/ca
P

Huw Irranca-Davies
Chair

Pack Page 30

’f’// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



,Béa\egendaselrt@m@.z

aerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth, e
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 0300 200 6565
Legislation, Justice and Welsh Parliament
Constitution Committee Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

SeneddLIC@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddLIC
0300 200 6565

Julie James MS

Minister for Climate Change

Mick Antoniw MS

Counsel General

8 November 2021

Dear both

Legislative Consent Motion debate relating to provisions in the UK Government’s Environment Bill

the Minister for Climate Change said the following:

"Just to reiterate the point that | fully intend to bring a single-use plastics Bill to the
Senedd. We are, of course, however, embroiled in specific problems relating to the
United Kingdom Internal Market Act 2020 and the legal arrangements surrounding
lz. "

"So, essentially, we do not have regard to the internal market Act in terms of our
legislation. We work on the basis of the devolved powers that we actually have, as
determined by the various Government of Wales legislation. We do not think that
the internal market Act lawfully limits those devolved responsibilities.”

General said:

8.1s the Welsh Government proceeding with its legisiative programme on the basis
that the practical effect of Welsh laws within the scope of the Internal Market are
not impacted and undermined, as argued in its grounds for judicial review?

’f’// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament

Pack Page 31


https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/12491#A68136
https://record.assembly.wales/Committee/12425
https://record.assembly.wales/Committee
[...]
vironment, including Marine Protected Areas, as an area of interest.

We have agreed to undertake a short piece of work on marine environment management to follow
up on a range of issues raised by stakeholders in response to our consultation on Sixth Senedd
priorities. To inform this work, we will be holding oral evidence sessions with stakeholders at our
meeting on Thursday 9 December 2021. The session will give the Committee an opportunity to
explore the matter raised by the petitioner with stakeholders.

Depending on the outcome of the session, we may wish to write to the Minister to follow up on
matters arising.

| would be happy to share any output from the session with you.

Regards,

Pack Page 33

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


mailto:SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

U

Llyr Gruffydd MS,
Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 34

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru
senedd.cymru/SeneddHinsawdd
0300 200 6565

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, s
yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith Aga%d@quf%% . 4

Climate Change, Environment, ”
and Infrastructure Committee Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddClimate
0300 200 6565

Julie James MS
Minister for Climate Change

18 November 2021
Dear Julie,
Sewage discharges from storm overflows

At the Committee’s 11 November 2021 meeting, we discussed the amendments to the UK
Environment Bill, now the Environment Act 2021 (‘the 2021 Act’), in relation to the discharge of
untreated sewage, which were considered during ping pong.

We understand that the 2021 Act includes provisions which aim to reduce the adverse impact of
discharges from storm overflows of sewage undertakers in England, including:

— arequirement on sewage undertakers to secure a progressive reduction in the adverse impact
of dis
[...]


War\

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref
Ein cyf/Our ref MA/LW/3533/21 Welsh Government

Llyr Gruffydd MS
Chair

Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

19 November 2021

Dear Llyr,

Thank you for the report of the Climate Change Environment & Infrastructure Committee’s
pre-appointment hearing with my preferred candidate for Chair of the National Infrastructure
Commission for Wales (NICW). | am pleased you find Dr Clubb to be suitable for the role.

| have noted the issues raised in the report and would like to re-assure you, on a number of
points. | took the decision to make a direct appointment, to ensure that NICW is able to
make a timely contribution to the action Wales needs to take on climate change. However, |
requested your input before confirming Dr Clubb’s appointment because any reservations
you may have had about Dr Clubb’s ability to undertake the role could have implications for
the reputation of the NICW. Dr Clubb, as chair designate, had engaged with members of
NICW and its secretariat, with my agreement to ensure he understood the role and would
be able to deliver on the identified priorities.

With regard to appointable candidates from the 2019 campaign, | was not party to the
recruitment campaign, but have been informed, no candidates were appointed due to a shift
in focus, at the end of 2019, to prioritise responding to the climate change emergency. As
this had not formed part of the original campaign the decision was to rerun the campaign
early in 2020, this was delayed due to the onset of the Covid 19 pandemic.

Finally, | welcome your commitment to both inviting the chair annually to explore progress
and note your comments about the status of NICW. There are significant constraints
towards delivering an independent public body in the current economic environment. These
constraints particularly relate to governance arrangements and costs. However, in principle,

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First 
[...]
ot considered to be any breach of planning control the enforcement
enquiry is now closed. Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me.”

| placed a formal complaint with FCC on 28t September and sent an email last week to the Chief
Monitoring Officer who replied on 5™ October telling me “I have asked my planning solicitor for a
response on your comments | will come back to you when | have heard form him”

On Mon, 1 Nov 2021 at 12:44, Isherwood, Mark (Aelod o’r Senedd | Member of the Senedd)

Dear Marilyn,

Thank you for your e-mail and for sharing the attached conclusion.

| am sorry to read its contents, but thank you for your kind words.

Pack Page 48



My Office is already pursuing the clarification from the Ombudsman requested in your 27" October
e-mail and we will share his response with you.

In my capacity as Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee, | will also seek
advice regarding giving 3rd parties a chance to challenge planning decisions within 3 weeks and at a
minimum cost.

Kind regards

Mark

Sent: 31 October 2021 18:45

To: Isherwood, Mark (Aelod o’r Senedd | Member of the Senedd) _>

Subject: Ombudsman conclusion

Hi Mark
| have received the attached conclusion from an Investigating officer.
| do believe that now is the time to roll over and give up!

Without a judicial review which we could not afford there appears to be no way we can challenge a
council.

Maybe, as part of your remit you could look at giving 3rd parties a chance to challenge planning
decisions within 3 weeks and at a minimum cost.

Thank you once again for your massive support it has been much appreciated.

Kind regards

Marilyn

Pack Page 49



	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Net Zero Wales Plan
	Paper - Welsh Government: Net Zero Wales Plan

	3.1 Common Frameworks
	3.2 Environment Bill
	3.3 Sea bottom trawling and Marine Protected Areas
	3.4 Sewage discharges from storm overflows
	3.5 National Infrastructure Commission for Wales (NICW)
	3.6 Complaint against Flintshire County Council
	PAPAC_211119 - MI_ LG_Chair_CCEIC_e.pdf
	PAPAC_211109 - MI - MF_Redacted.pdf
	PAPAC_211101 - PSOW  conclusion.pdf
	PAPAC_Email chain between Mrs Marilyn Forster and Mark Isherwood MS Nov 21_Redacted.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 25 November 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12469 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Jonathan Oates, Welsh Government 

Christine Wheeler, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Delyth Jewell MS would become Temporary Chair in accordance 

with Standing Order 17.22. 

 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Net Zero Wales Plan  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Climate Change. 

 

3 Papers to Note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

3.1 Common Frameworks  

3.2 Environment Bill  

3.3 Sea bottom trawling and Marine Protected Areas  

3.4 Sewage discharges from storm overflows  

3.5 National Infrastructure Commission for Wales (NICW)  

3.6 Complaint against Flintshire County Council  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 



 

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Net Zero Wales Plan: consideration 

of evidence received under item 2  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard under item 2. 


